In July 2004 Group acquired 100 percent share in three companies (Skoda JS and Skoda Steel (which includes
Skoda Hute and Skoda Kovarny )) from ŠKODA HOLDING (a member of Appian group controlled by Appian
Central European Development Investment Fund(s) Plc Limited). These companies specialise in engineering and
manufacturing of equipment for nuclear power plants and the production of speciality steels.

The consideration payable on acquisition totalled 34.8 million euros. Consideration under the agreement is payable
in several instalments starting June 2004 with the last payment in January 2005. The outstanding payable accrues
interest at 6.5 percent per annum.

30

OMZ
 Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) the six months ended June 30, 2004
(in thousands of US dollars except for per share amounts)

31

If the acquisition of the Skoda companies and the disposal of MNP were executed on 1 January 2004 and based on
assumption that carrying values of Skoda companies approximates its fair value the pro-forma of OMZ’s interim
consolidated balance sheet and income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2004 would be as follows:

 June 30, 2004

  OMZ Skoda Total
ASSETS
Current assets: 472,186 108,697 575,842

Non-current assets: 140,020 99,028 239,048

Total assets 612,206 207,725 814,890

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities: 470,813 70,051 578,133

Non-current liabilities: 99,327 44,086 143,413

Total liabilities 570,140 114,137 721,546

EQUITY

Equity and reserves attributable to the Company’s equity
holders: 19,035 93,588 70,313
Minority interest 23,031 - 23,031

Total equity 42,066 93,588 93,344

Total liabilities and equity 612,206 207,725 814,890

 Six months, ended June 30, 2004

 OMZ Skoda Total

Sales 176,157 100,898 277,055
Gross profit 53,077 14,510 67,587
Operating profit 13,488 619 14,107
Profit (loss) before taxation 5,554 (765) 4,789
Profit from acquisition of Skoda companies 50,851 - 50,851
Profit (loss) for the year before loss from discontinued
operations 56,405 (765) 55,640
Profit (loss) for the year 5,939 427 6,366

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 6,438 427 6,865
Minority interest (499) - (499)